Design Review & Historic Preservation Board
Agenda
January 26, 2023

HISTORIC PRESERVATION DISCUSSION
BUILDING INSPECTOR REMARKS

RESIDENTIAL APPLICATION FOR REVIEW

e 24 Beech Road
The Applicant is requesting design review for the construction of an approximately 700 SF
garage/mudroom addition off the side of the house.

e 8 Arbor Creek Drive
The Applicant is requesting design review for the addition of an oversized accessory
structure/pavilion.

COMMERICAL APPLICATION FOR REVIEW - NEW
e 3025 Monroe Avenue — Ellie Mental Health
The Applicant has requested design review for the addition of a business identification sign. The sign

will identify the business "Ellie Mental Health".

RESIDENTIAL DEMOLITION APPLICATION - PRELIMINARY REVIEW

e 114 Sunset Boulevard



Design Review and Historic Preservation Board

Minutes
January 12, 2023

PRESENT
Dirk Schneider, Chairman; Bonnie Salem, Paul Whitbeck, John Mitchell, Jim Vekasy

ALSO PRESENT
Cathy Koshykar, Town Board liaison; Robert Koegel, Town Attorney; Anthony Caruso, Building
Inspector; Susan Donnelly, Secretary to the Board

ABSENT
David Wigg, Vice Chairman; Kathleen Cristman

HISTORIC PRESERVATION DISCUSSION

Bonnie Salem discussed the reception for homeowners of inventoried properties. She has
spoken to the Spiegel Center scheduler about reserving a date of May 4. A letter that was
prepared for a previous reception which was cancelled due to the pandemic will be revised and

sent to homeowners. Dirk Schneider will speak to his contact at the Landmark Society about
speaking. Homeowners of designated properties will also be asked to speak.

RESIDENTIAL APPLICATION FOR REVIEW

e 354 Canfield Road
The Applicant is returning to request design review for the construction of a 1472 SF
oversized over height accessory structure/Garage.
The homeowner, Dean Smith, was present.
Mr. Smith indicated that the structure cannot be seen from the road due to the heavily treed
lot. More windows and an additional column have been added. The garage doors will be
residential style with stepped in panels.
Paul Whitbeck moved to accept the application as resubmitted.
Dirk Schneider seconded.
All Ayes.

COMMERICAL APPLICATION FOR REVIEW - NEW

e 3340 Monroe Avenue — Scott Miller
The Applicant has requested design review for the addition of 2 business
identification signs. The building signs will be approximately 160 square feet. The signs meet
zoning and will identify the businesses "MAC" & "Scott Miller".
Jim Columbo of Skylight Signs was present.

Mr. Columbo indicated the “MAC” sign will be smaller than the original. They have worked
with the Town staff to ensure the total signage meets code.



John Mitchell moved to approve the application as submitted.
Bonnie Salem seconded.
All Ayes.

e 3349 Monroe Avenue — Stretch Lab
The Applicant has requested design review for the addition of a business identification sign.
The building sign will be approximately 31 square feet. The sign will identify the business
"Stretch Lab".

Paul Nardosi, a representative for Stretch Lab, was present.

The application request is for a branded identification sign above the store front and
adhesive sign on the entrance door.

The overhead sign will be illuminated at night.
Bonnie Salem moved to accept the sign plan for two signs as submitted.
John Mitchell seconded.
All Ayes.
REVIEW OF MINUTES OF DECEMBER 8, 2022, MEETING
Bonnie Salem moved to accept the minutes of the December 8, 2022 meeting as written.
John Mitchell seconded.
All Ayes.
ADJOURNMENT
Dirk Schneider moved to close the meeting at 6:25 pm.
All Ayes.

Respectfully submitted,

Susan Donnelly
Secretary to the Design Review and Historic Preservation Board



1/18/23, 8:46 AM Review Details | Citizenserve

Town of Pittsford

Department of Public Works

11 South Main Street Permit #
Pittsford, New York 14534 B23-000006

Phone: 585-248-6250
FAX: 585-248-6262

DESIGN REVIEW AND HISTORIC PRESERVATION BOARD
REFERRAL OF APPLICATION

Property Address: 24 Beech Road PITTSFORD, NY 14534
Tax ID Number: 150.20-2-49

Zoning District: RN Residential Neighborhood

Owner: Olsen, Katherine A

Applicant: Jennifer Raynor

Application Type:

Residential Design Review Build to Line Adjustment
§185-205 (B) §185-17 (B) (2)

Commercial Design Review Building Height Above 30 Feet
§185-205 (B) §185-17 (M)

Signage Corner Lot Orientation
§185-205 (C) §185-17 (K) (3)

Certificate of Appropriateness Flag Lot Building Line Location
§185-197 §185-17 (L) (1) (c)

Landmark Designation Undeveloped Flag Lot Requirements
§185-195 (2) §185-17 (L) (2)

Informal Review

Project Description: Applicant is requesting design review for the construction of approximately a
700SF garage/mudroom addition off the side of the house.

Meeting Date: January 26, 2023

https://wwwb5.citizenserve.com/Admin/ActivityController?7JSON=1
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RN Residential Neighborhood Zoning

Printed January 18, 2023

12.5 25 50 m

Town of Pittsford GIS

The information depicted on this map is representational and should be
used for general reference purposes only. No warranties, expressed or
implied, are provided for the data or its use or interpretation.






NOTES

()
2)

(3.)

(4.

(5.

©.)

(1)

®.)

@)

l10.) FIREPLACES SHALL HAVE AN OUTSIDE AIR SOURCE FOR COMBUSTION

()

(12)

BUILDING 1S CLASSIFIED AS A ONE FAMILY DNELLING.

THE 2020 CODE SHALL PREVAIL AND BUILDING CONTRACTOR S
RESPONSIELE FOR COMPLIANCE REGARDLESS OF ANY MISSING OR

INCOMPLETE DETAILS OR NOTES ON THE DRANINGS.

THE 2020 ENERGY CONSERVATION CODE SHALL PREVAIL AND
BUILDING CONTRACTOR |5 RESPONSIBLE FOR COMPLIANCE
REGARDLESS OF ANY MISSING OR INCOMPLETE DETAILS OR NOTES

ON THE DRAWNINGS.

BUILDING CONTRACTOR AND HIS SUBCONTRACTORS SHALL
CONFORM TO LOCAL CONSTRUCTION ORDINANCES AND SHALL
VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS AND CONDITIONS BEFORE PROCEEDING

NITH NORK.

ROOF TRUSS ENGINEERING AND SIZES DETERMINED BY AND
ARE THE SOLE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE MANUFACTURER. (MFR)

NOTED DIMENSIONS TAKE PRECEDENCE OVER SCALED DIMENSIONS.

(I3) GLAZING IN DOORS, STORM DOORS, SIDELIGHTS,
SHOWER SPACES, AND TUB ENCLOSURES IS
DEEMED TO BE HAZARDOUS PER SECTION R308.4 OF
THE 2020 CODE AND SHALL BE IDENTIFIED AS SUCH
IN COMPLIANCE WITH SECTION R 308..
DECORATIVE GLASS |1S EXEMPT IN SNINGING DOORS AND
SIDELIGHTS (SEE SECTION R308.4 FOR ADDITIONAL
HAZARDOUS LOCATIONS).

(14) DESIGN CRITERIA:

A) ROOMS OTHER THAN SLEEPING = 40 PSFE LIVE LOAD
SLEEPING ROOMS = 30 PSE LIVE LOAD

GROUND SNOW LOAD = 40 PSF (FIe R30!1.2(6))

WIND SPEED - 40 MPH, EXPOSURE B

SEISMIC DESIEGN CATEGORY - A OR B - R301.2(2)
WEATHERING - SEVERE

FROST LINE DEPTH - 42"

TERMITE DAMAGE - CONTACT LOCAL JURISDICTION
DECAY DAMAGE - NONE TO SLIGHT

IQIMYOW
AN

R S G AN U g

i llmgTE: DEEIGTI TEE'TPERQTURE - (I) DEGREE

THESE DRANWINGS HAVE BEEN PREPARED FOR DESIGN AND STRUCTURAL CE BARRIER |S REQUIRED

REFERENCE ONLY. ELECTRICAL, MECHANICAL, PLUMBING, AND OTHER L) ROOF TIE-DONWN REQUIREMENTS - R202.1|

BUILDING SYSTEMS IF ANY, ARE TO BE PREPARED BY AND ARE THE (BASED UPON SPECIFIC ROOF DESIGN)
RESPONSIBILITY OF OTHERS. M.) ENERGY COMPLIANCE DETAILS AND PATH - NIlOL.I3
BEARING CAPACITY OF SOIL 1S ASSUMED AT 2000 PSE. AND

CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY PRIOR TO PLACEMENT OF FOOTINGS. (I5.) FOOTINGS TO BEAR ON FIRM, LEVEL, UNDISTURBED

ALLONABLE STRESSES OF MATERIALS:
(THE NEATHERING POTENTIAL FOR CONCRETE IS ASSUMED TO BE SEVERE. SEE (I6.) DRANING ALTERATION:

FIGURE R301.2(4))

NATURAL SOIL, FREE FROM FROST OR LOOSE MATERIAL

THE FOLLOWING 1S AN EXCERPT FROM THE N.Y.S. EDUCATION
LAN ARTICLE |45. SECTION 7209 AND APPLIES TO THESE

A.) CONCRETE (R402.2) - MIN. COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH @ 28 DAYS P3| = DRANINGS. "7 15 A VIOLATION OF THIS LAW FOR ANY

- FOOTINGS: 2500 P3|

- BASEMENT SLAB: 2500 P3S| (W/ FIBER REINF. ADDITIVE, OPTIONAL)
- GARAGE & PORCH SLABS: 3500 PS| (AIR-ENTRAINED)
- BASEMENT WALLS: 3000 PS| (AIR-ENTRAINED WHERE
EXPOSED TO WEATHER)
POURED CONC. SHALL BE PROTECTED FROM FREEZE/THANW DURING CONST-
RUCTION, OR AIR ENTRAINED CONC. MUST BE USED. (TABLE R402.2, NOTE 2.)

B.) STRUCTURAL STEEL TO BE ASTM - A36

C) WooD JoISTS, BEAMS, HEADERS, AND RAFTERS SHALL HAVE AN
EXTREME FIBER STRESS IN BENDING (FB) WITH REPETITIVE MEMBER

USE OF II50 PS.. (HEM FIR #2 OR BETTER.)

WITH A DUCT, DAMPER ETC. § SHALL COMPLY WITH CODE
SECTION RIOOI-RIO66 AS APPLICABLE.

SETTING THE BUILDING ELEVATION |S THE RESPONSIBILITY
OF THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR AND SHALL COMPLY WITH

R403.1.73 OF THE CODE.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL INSTALL 4" HIGH NUMBERS ON
THE FRONT OF THIS BUILDING TO IDENTIFY THE SITE

ADDRESS. (SEE SECTION R3I4.)

PERSON, UNLESS HE/SHE 1S ACTING UNDER THE DIRECT
SUPERVISION OF A LICENSED PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER

OR ARCHITECT TO ALTER AN ITEM IN ANY NAY. IF AN

ITEM BEARING THE SEAL OF AN ENGINEER OR ARCHITECT

IS ALTERED, THE ALTERING ENGINEER OR ARCHITECT

SHALL AFFIX TO THE ITEM HIS/HER SEAL AND THE NOTATION
"ALTERED BY" FOLLONWED BY HIS/HER SIGNATURE AND THE
DATE OF SUCH ALTERATION AND A SPECIFIC DESCRIPTION
OF THE ALTERATION."

(I7.) WHERE LOCAL EXHAUST OR WHOLE-HOUSE MECHANICAL
VENTILATION IS PROVIDED, THE EQUIPMENT SHALL BE
DESIGNED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION MIBOT OF THE
CODE.

(1&) "CODE" SHALL MEAN THE 2020 RESIDENTIAL CODE OF NEW
YORK STATE. "ENERGY CONSERVATION CODE" OR "ENERGY
CODE" SHALL MEAN CHAPTER || OF THE CODE.

(14.) To THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE, BELIEF AND PROFESSIONAL
JUDGEMENT, THESE FPLANS ARE IN COMPLIANCE WITH THE

ENERGY CONSERVATION CODE.

ENERGY CONSERVATION, CHAPTER |l, ENERGY EFFICIENCY

A MINIMUM OF 90 PERCENT OF THE LAMPS IN PERMANENTLY
lNESTAI‘LIFIEEIILlfHTlNe FIXTURES SHALL BE HIGH-EFFICACY LAMPS PER
SECTIO o

2. RECESSED LUMINARIES INSTALLED IN THE BUILDING THERMAL

ENVELOPE SHALL BE SEALED WITH A GASKET OR CAULK BETWEEN THE
HOUSING AND THE INTERIOR WALL OR CEILING COVERING TO LIMIT

AIR LEAKAGE BETWEEN CONDITIONED AND UNCONDITIONED SPACES PER
SECTION Nll02.4.5

3. CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE A PROGRAMMABLE THERMOSTAT TO CONTROL

THE HVAC SYSTEM PER SECTION NIIO3.1.

4. ALL DUCTS, AIR HANDLERS, FILTER BOXES SHALL BE SEALED PER

SECTION NIlO03.3.2.

B. ALL CIRCULATING SERVICE HOT WATER PIPING SHALL BE

INSULATED TO AT LEAST R-3. CIRCULATING HOT NATER SYSTEMS
SHALL INCLUDE AN AUTOMATIC OR READILY ACCESSIBLE MANUAL
SNITCH THAT CAN TURN OFF THE HOT WATER CIRCULATING FPUMP WHEN
THE SYSTEM IS NOT IN USE. PER SECTION NIIO3.5

6. ATTIC ACCESS SHALL BE INSULATED WITH THE SAME R-VALUE AS

THE ATTIC, WEATHER-STRIPPED AND LATCHED PER SECTION Nll02.2.4

AIR TIGHTNESS AND INSULATION INSTALLATION SHALL BE
PER MANUFACTURERS INSTRUCTIONS AND CRITERIA
LISTED IN SECTIONS NIIO2.4.] THROUGH NIIO2.4.6.

& THE STRUCTURE SHALL BE TESTED AND VERIFIED AS HAVING AN AIR

LEAKAGE RATE NOT EXCEEDING 3 AIR CHANGES PER HOUR. CONDUCT
TEST ACCORDING TO ASTM ET79 OR ASTM EI&27 OR NET/ICC 3860 AND
REPORTED AT A PRESSURE OF 0.2 INCH N.G. COMPLY WITH NIlO2.4.1.2.

SYMBOLS

RAYNOR RESIDENCE

24 BEECH ROAD PITTSFORD, NEW YORK

Kenlones

design & Jremodeling

STEVEN L. CARINI, P.E.

1387 FAIRPORT ROAD
SUITE #560
FAIRPORT, NY 14450—2002
PH. (585) 223—6420

www.carinidesigns.com

Also doing business as

61 NORTH MAIN STREET
CANANDAIGUA, NY 14424
PH. 585—-223-5687

NALL SECTIONS

CROSS SECTIONS

DETAILS

ELEVATIONS

WALL SECTION NO.

/[ 1”’\\<_DIRECTION THAT

SECTION 1S TAKEN
SHEET ON WHICH

SECTION 1S DRANN
WALL SECTION NO.

DIRECTION THAT
SECTION IS TAKEN

SHEET ON WHICH
SECTION 1S DRANN

DETAIL NoO.

SHEET ON WHICH
DETAIL IS DRANWN

ELEVATION NoO.

DIRECTION THAT
ELEVATION S TAKEN

SHEET ON WHICH
ELEVATION IS DRANWN

/TOF’ OF PLATE

CONTROLLED HGT.

RooMs _|  ROOM NO. ( SEE ROOM
FINISH SCHEDULE)

- DOOR NO.
DOORS &
HARDWNARE GROUP ( SEE

DOOR SCHEDULE)

WINDOWS WINDOW No. ( SEE
WINDOW SCHEDULE )
/F’OINTS TO ITEM REVISED

REVISIONS |>REVI5ION NO.

( SEE REVISION CHART
ON THIS SHEET )

ABBREVIATIONS

APPROX -APPROXIMATE
& -AND

@ -AT

BM -BEAM

BLK -BLocK

BD -BOARD
BLDG -BUILDING
BTR -BETTER

CLG -CEILING

cL -CENTERLINE
coL -COLUMN
CONC -CONCRETE
CONT -CONTINUOUS
COMM -COMMERCIAL
CRS -COURSES

DL -DEAD LOAD
DIA -DIAMETER
DBL -DOUBLE

DN -DONN

DG -DRANING
DIM -DIMENSION
ELEC -ELECTRIC
EXP -EXPANSION
EXT -EXTERIOR

FT () -FEET

FIN -FINISH

FLR -FLOOR

| ST -FIRST

FLUOR -FLUORESCENT

FT ()
FTe
FDN
6YP
HND'CP
HGT
HA
HDR
IN (")
INCL
INFO
D
INSUL
INT
IEcc

dT
JdSTS
LT

LL
MFR
MAX
MECH
MTL
MIN
MIsC

NTS
NO

-FoOT OPN& -OPENING

-FOOTING O/A -OVERALL
-FOUNDATION OHD -OVERHEAD DOOR
-GYPSUM O/ HANG -OVERHANG
-HANDICAP o/ -OVER

-HEIGHT oPT -OPTIONAL

-HOT WATER PDR -PONDER ROOM
-HEADER PSF -POUNDS PER SQ. FT.
-INCH Psl -POUNDS PER SQ. IN.
-INCLUDE PT. -PRESSURE TREATED
-INFORMATION PLY'ND -PLYWOOD

-INSIDE DIAMETER REQD -REGUIRED
-INSULATION RM -ROOM

-INTERIOR RES -RESIDENTIAL
-INTERNATIONAL ENERGY R'S -RISERS
CONSERVATION CODE RD & SH -ROD & SHELF
-JOINT 5 -SOUTH

-JoISTS SKY'LT -SKYLIGHT

-LIGHT o eHELF

-LIVE LOAD SH'S -SHELVES
-MANUFACTURER STOR -STORAGE
-MAXIMUM STL -STEEL
-MECHANICAL sUsP -SUSPENDED
-METAL SYN -SYNTHETIC
-MINIMUM . TREADS
-MISCELLANEOUS P CPICAL

-NORTH T¢o -TONGUE ¢ GROOVE

-NOT TO SCALE W AITH

-NUMBER Wo -WITHOUT

ENERGY CODE COMPLIANCE PATH:

THIS PROJECT 1S DESIGNED TO COMPLY WITH THE "PRESCRIPTIVE"
ENERGY CODE COMPLIANCE REQUIREMENTS. CONTRACTOR SHALL
PROVIDE AND INSTALL ALL MATERIALS AND COMPONENTS, NECESSARY
AND IN A MANNER TO COMPLY WITH THE "PRESCRIPTIVE" REQUIREMENTS
SECTION NIIO2 OF THE 2020 ENERGY CODE.

CLIMATE ZONE BA  MINIMUM R - MAXIMUM U YALUES FROM TABLE NlIO2.1.2

FENESTRATION MAX U VALUE = 030
SKYLIGHTS MAX U VALUE = 055

CEILING MIN R VALUE = 49

NWOOD FRAMED WALLS MIN R VALUE = 20

FLOOR MIN R VALUE = 30

BASEMENT WALLS MIN R VALUE = |5 (CONTINUOUS)

CLIMATE ZONE BA EQUIVALENT U-FACTORS FROM TABLE NIlO2.1.4

CEILING U-FACTOR = .026 OR MIN R VALUE = 38
U-VALUE & R-VALUE CONVERSION (U=I/R) AND (R=I/U)

NII02.2.| CEILINGS WITH ATTIC SFPACES.

WHERE SECTION NI102.1.2 NOULD REQUIRE R-49 INSULATION IN THE CEILING,
INSTALLING R-28 OVER |00 PERCENT OF THE CEILING AREA REQUIRING
INSULATION SHALL BE DEEMED TO SATISFY THE REQUIREMENT FOR R-44
INSULATION WHEREVER THE FULL HEIGHT OF UNCOMPRESSED R-38 INSULATION
EXTENDS OVER THE WALL TOP PLATE AT EAVES. THIS REDUCTION SHALL NOT
APPLY TO THE U-FACTOR ALTERNATIVE APPROACH IN SECTION NIlO2.1.4 AND
THE TOTAL UA ALTERNATIVE IN SECTION NlIO2.1.5.

Use of this plan indicates understanding and
agreement with the following:

Carini Engineering Designs, P.C.

has not been retained for construction
observation or administration and
assumes no responsibility for field
changes, contractor methods, material
selections, product performance or
warranty, code or document compliance
or safety during construction.

It is a violation of Section 7209 (2) of the
Education Law for any person, unless

acting under the direction of a licensed
Engineer to dlter any item in these
documents in any way. Any licensee who
alters these documents is required by law
to affix his/her seal and signature and date
with notification "altered by"' followed by

a specific description of changes made.

The seal affixed to these documents is
for the work performed by Carini
Engineering Designs, P.C. on the original
documents and does not relate to any
added data by others. Our liability is
limited to the amount of the fee paid.

These plans are instruments of service for
the construction of one building only and
are not to be copied in any form without
the express written permission of Carini
Engineering Designs, P.C. The plans & ideas
represented on this sheet are copyrighted
and violators of this copyright will be
prosecuted.

The contractor is responsible for checking
dimensions and site conditions and is to
report any errors or omissions to this
office before the start of construction.
Written dimensions always have
precedence over scaled dimensions.

All materials, products, fixtures, and
equipment shall be installed in accordance
with manufacturer’s installation
instructions and all applicable codes.

These plans comply with the 2020 code.

(©) COPYRIGHT 2023

9 THE CONTRACTORS AND SUB-CONTRACTORS SHALL BE FAMILIAR WITH
THE ENERGY CODE AND EXPERIENCED IN PERFORMING WORK THAT
COMPLIES WNITH ALL ASPECTS OF THE ENERGY CODE. THESE NOTES ARE
NOT INTENDED TO BE ALL INCLUSIVE.

b 1/2"
ROMAN ALPHANUMERIC
DESIGNATION OF
m CONSTRUCTION TYPE
BASED ON SECTION 602
OF THE BUILDING CODE
OF NYS
S

REFLECTIVE WHITE

RED, PMS #|87

TRUSS IDENTIFICATION PLACARD

(AFFEIX ADJACENT TO ELECTRICAL METER
AT EXTERIOR OF STRUCTURE)
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24 BEECH ROAD
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STEVEN L. CARINI, P.E.

1387 FAIRPORT ROAD
SUITE #560
FAIRPORT, NY 14450—2002
PH. (585) 223-6420

www.carinidesigns.com

Also doing business as

61 NORTH MAIN STREET
CANANDAIGUA, NY 14424
PH. 585—-223—-5687

Use of this plan indicates understanding and
agreement with the following:

Carini Engineering Designs, P.C.

has not been retained for construction
observation or administration and
assumes no responsibility for field
changes, contractor methods, material
selections, product performance or
warranty, code or document compliance
or safety during construction.

It is a violation of Section 7209 (2) of the
Education Law for any person, unless

acting under the direction of a licensed
Engineer to dlter any item in these
documents in any way. Any licensee who
alters these documents is required by law
to affix his/her seal and signature and date
with notification "altered by" followed by

a specific description of changes made.

The seal affixed to these documents is
for the work performed by Carini
Engineering Designs, P.C. on the original
documents and does not relate to any
added data by others. Our liability is
limited to the amount of the fee paid.

These plans are instruments of service for
the construction of one building only and
are not to be copied in any form without
the express written permission of Carini
Engineering Designs, P.C. The plans & ideas
represented on this sheet are copyrighted
and violators of this copyright will be
prosecuted.

The contractor is responsible for checking
dimensions and site conditions and is to
report any errors or omissions to this
office before the start of construction.
Written dimensions always have
precedence over scaled dimensions.

All materials, products, fixtures, and
equipment shall be installed in accordance
with manufacturer's installation
instructions and all applicable codes.

These plans comply with the 2020 code.
@ COPYRIGHT 2023
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) : : : a specific description of changes made.
a;E]_T ﬁlglzgg%me E E E E The seal affixed to these documents is
AS REQUIRED ! ! ! I EXISTING FOUNDATION NALL for the work performed by Carini
! ! ! ! AND FOORTING REMAIN Engineering Designs, P.C. on the original
| | | | documents and does not relate to any
! ! ! ! added data by others. Our liability is
T T | 1 limited to the amount of the fee paid.
These plans are instruments of service for
the construction of one building only and
are not to be copied in any form without
PROPOSED the express written permission of Carini
Engineering Designs, P.C. The plans & ideas
NOR I H E I EVA I I ON represented on this sheet are copyrighted
and violators of this copyright will be
SCALE: 1/4" o prosecuted.

- The contractor is responsible for checking
dimensions and site conditions and is to
report any errors or omissions to this
office before the start of construction.
Written dimensions always have
precedence over scaled dimensions.

All materials, products, fixtures, and
equipment shall be installed in accordance
with manufacturer's installation
instructions and all applicable codes.
These plans comply with the 2020 code.
PROPOSED ADDITION
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TIE NEN & EXIST. FOUNDATIONS
TOGETHER W/

(1) NOo. 5 BAR EVERY 2ND
COURSE, GROUT CORES

SOLID (3) PLACES

32I_4II

ql_oll

25"4"

210"

3o

|a|_2ll

&I_OII (+/_)

(+/-)

6
EXISTING BASEMEN e
XISTING B T
STAIR AND ENTRANCE 1 CRANLSPACE
REMAINS (4) CRS &" BLOEK ON
l6" CONC TRENGH FOOTING
; ! | OMIT 6" BLOCK AT OH. DOOR OPNG .
e \, [ iy
{ SUMP == T
A \ K
o jessamEa
CRS 8" BLOCK O
-] EXISTING 2XI0 FLOOR CRANWLSPACE 16X8 CONC TRENCH FOOTING
/” 5T 0/ @ 16" OC. MINIMUM 18"X24" OPENING
! S~y e FROM EXISTING BASEMENT (I) CRS 6" BLOCK ON
| . . . TO NEN CRANLSPACE o _ __—(3) CRS &" BLOCK ON
y | TN . l6X& CONC FOOTING
A N | BO|LER | ! NH ‘, | |
| RN N
voo - - " 2' CONC SLAB ON 6 MIL POLY
(4% CRS 8" BLOCK ON VAPOR BARRIER (PER SECTION
l6" CONC TRENCH FOOTING 506 ¢ 4083 OF THE CODE) ON
NATIVE SOIL (REMOVE ALL TOP SOIL)
THE 6 MIL. POLY SHALL EXTEND UP
PN e THE WALL 6" AND BE ATTACHED &
—————————————————————— i SEALED TO THE WALL
2" SLAB ;
FILL 0P o
T IONAL LAUNDRY SN A 3
OPTIONAL L SLAB AB S
B . . el UNEXCAVYATED
fm------- ! , =t = x A (ﬂnzi)ElNF GﬁNGF |5LAB ON I:‘::
, NPT \ POROUS FILL - SLOPE TO
; EXISTING 2XI0 FLOOR R/ EXISTING | OVERHEAD DOOR
' J5TS 0/ @ 16" OC. N ~ BASEMENT L
" 7N (2) CRS 8" BLOCK ON
' 6" CONC TRENCH FOOTING
< EXI5TIN;5 2T<6|o FLOOR )
sTs 0/ e 16" OC. !
M —> © | 7 o _ ()CRS 6" BLOCK ON
B (1) CRS 8" BLOCK ON
ASPHALT/FIBERGLASS SHINGLES o= 16X& CONC TRENCH FOOTING
ON |5% FELT UNDERLAYMENT 200 AMP =~
(DOUBLE UNDERLAYMENT FOR ROOF N ELEC
PITCHED LESS THAN 4/12 PITCH- SERVICE 40" OMIT 6" BLOCK AT OH. DOOR OPNG
ENTIRE ROOF) EAS
I/2" DX PLYWOOD ROOF SHEATHING METER
W/ METAL JOINT CLIPS
2X6 RAFTERS & CLG JSTS
AT 16" OC.
R-3& CLOSED CELL SPRAY
.~ FOAM INSULATION
O 12 LIMIT OF ICE BARRIER ON
ROOF W/ PITCH EQUAL OR GREATER
THAN 8/I2 ROOF PITCH
METAL DRIP EDGE 6
METAL GUTTER ON
ALUMINUM FLASHING
2X4 SOLID BLOCKING BETWEEN DOUBLE FLOOR JOISTS UNDER ALL PARALLEL
RAFTERS WALLS 48" OR LONGER
o CONTRACTOR SHALL INSTALL SMOKE ¢ CARBON
MONOXIDE DETECTORS TO COMPLY WITH CURRENT
LIMIT OF ICE CODE
BARRIER ¢ —EXTERIOR SIDING OVER BUILDING
ON ROOF W/ PAPER
PITCH LESS ALL EXTERIOR FLOOR CANTILEVERS SHALL
THAN 8/12 - /2" €DX PLYWOOD SHEATHING RECEIVE 1/2" DURAPLY (OR EQUAL) FINISH
——— i eTuDs e l6' oc. CONTRACTOR SHALL INSTALL SMOKE, HEAT ¢ CARBON L e a0
¢ O MONOXIDE ALARM / DETECTOR TO COMPLY WITH :
T { - SECTIONS R34 ¢ R3|5 OF THE CODE AND 415 OF THE FIRE CODE. 2-0" q'-4" I'-4" q9'-4" 2-0"
MIN) R-20 CLOSED CELL SPRAY FOAM INSTALL MID-SPAN CROSS BRIDGING AT FLOOR
@ . SMOKE DETECTOR 8'-4" 24'-0" JOIST SPANS UP TO 14-0" ¢ INSTALL CROSS
<:\ 1/2" &YP. BD. ON WALLS BRIDGING AT |/3 POINTS FOR SPANS OVER |4'-0"
— - . _qn
AND CEILING . CARBON MONOXIDE DETECTOR 32'-4

I 0 T—_3/4" T¢e ADVANTECH SUBFLOOR

(6LUED AND NAILED)
1 = ——2XIo FLOOR JoIsTS @ l6" OC.

| T r-2I FIBERGLASS INSULATION

(4) CRS &" BLOCK ON
6" WIDE CONC TRENCH
FOOTING

2" cONC 5LAB ON 6 MIL POLY
YAPOR BARRIER (PER SECTION
506 ¢ 4083 OF THE CODE) ON NATIVE SOIL

(REMOVE ALL TOP SOIL)

= AT BAND JOIST

-
A N ]’\/2><|o BAND JoOIST

E:; {\A55UMED FINISH GRADE
— 2X6 MUD SILL ON SILL SEALER

L — ANCHORED @ 6'-0" 0.C. (MAX)
W/ 1/2"X8" A. BOLTS

L 24"

} r

|

T _ASPHALT SEALANT ON
PLASTER COATING

/ 42" (MIN)

R-I15 CONTINVOUS PERIMETER
IBERGLASS INSULATION

THE & MIL. POLY SHALL EXTEND UP
THE NALL 6" AND BE ATTACHED ¢

SEALED TO THE WALL

TYPICAL WALL SECTION

SCALE: 1/2" = |'-O"

R314.2 HEAT DETECTOR SHALL BE LOCATED CENTRALLY IN THE
ATTACHED GARAGE.

R314.3 SMOKE DETECTOR LOCATION

SMOKE DETECTORS REQUIRED IN EVERY BEDROOM AND OUTSIDE
EACH SEPARATE SLEEPING AREA AND AT LEAST ONE ON EACH
STORY INCLUDING THE BASEMENT.

R3|4.4 INTERCONNECTION - EXCEPTION:

INTERCONNECTION OF SMOKE ALARMS IN EXISTING AREAS SHALL
NOT BE REQUIRED WHERE ALTERATIONS OR REPAIRS DO NOT RESULT
IN REMOVAL OF INTERIOR WALL OR CEILING FINISHES EXPOSING THE
STRUCTURE, UNLESS THERE 1S AN ATTIC, CRAWL SPACE OR BASEMENT
AVAILABLE THAT COULD PROVIDE ACCESS FOR INTERCONNECTION
WITHOUT THE REMOVAL OF INTERIOR FINISHES

R315.3 CARBON MONOXIDE ALARM LOCATIONS

OUTSIDE EA. SEPARATE SLEEFING AREA IN THE IMMEDIATE VICINITY
OF THE BEDROOMS. WHERE A FUEL-BURNING APPLIANCE 1S LOCATED
WITHIN A BEDROOM OR ITS ATTACHED BATHROOM, A CARBON
MONOXIDE ALARM SHALL BE INSTALLED WITHIN THE BEDROOM

R315.4 ¢ 315.6.4 COMBINATION ALARMS; COMBINATION
CARBON MONOXIDE AND SMOKE ALARMS SHALL BE PERMITTED
TO BE USED IN LIEV OF SMOKE OR CARBON MONOXIDE ALARMS.

BASEMENT

& FOUNDATION

FPLAN

SCALE: 1/4" = |'-O"

EXISTING (ll) BLOCK COURSE BASMENT

INSTALL HANDRAIL ¢ GUARDS
AT STAIR PER SECTIONS R3I1.7.86-R3Il.12.2
AND R-3I2 OF 2020 CODE.

LVL AND TdI PRODUCTS, ACCESSORIES, AND
CONNECTION DETAILS SHALL CONFORM

TO MANUF'S SPECIFICATIONS, AND PRODUCT
LITERATURE. (DESIGN "E" = 2000,000)

HEATING AND COOLING EQUIPMENT EFFICIENCY
RATING SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH R403.7
OF THE ENERGY CODE.

WNOOD FLOOR ASSEMBLIES USING DIMENSION
LUMBER OR STRUCTURAL COMPOSITE LUMBER
EQUAL OR GREATER THAN 2-INCH BY |0 INCH
NOMINAL DIMENSIONS OR OTHER APPROVED
FLOOR ASSEMBLIES DEMONSTRATING EQUVALENT
FIRE PERFOMANCE SHALL NOT REQUIRE TO BE
FIRE-RESISTANCE RATED SECTON R302.13

STEVEN L. CARINI, P.E.

1387 FAIRPORT ROAD
SUITE #560
FAIRPORT, NY 14450—2002
PH. (585) 223—6420

www.carinidesigns.com

Also doing business as

61 NORTH MAIN STREET
CANANDAIGUA, NY 14424
PH. 585—-223-5687

Use of this plan indicates understanding and
agreement with the following:

Carini Engineering Designs, P.C.

has not been retained for construction
observation or administration and
assumes no responsibility for field
changes, contractor methods, material
selections, product performance or
warranty, code or document compliance
or safety during construction.

It is a violation of Section 7209 (2) of the
Education Law for any person, unless

acting under the direction of a licensed
Engineer to dlter any item in these
documents in any way. Any licensee who
alters these documents is required by law
to affix his/her seal and signature and date
with notification "altered by"' followed by

a specific description of changes made.

The seal affixed to these documents is
for the work performed by Carini
Engineering Designs, P.C. on the original
documents and does not relate to any
added data by others. Our liability is
limited to the amount of the fee paid.

These plans are instruments of service for
the construction of one building only and
are not to be copied in any form without
the express written permission of Carini
Engineering Designs, P.C. The plans & ideas
represented on this sheet are copyrighted
and violators of this copyright will be
prosecuted.

The contractor is responsible for checking
dimensions and site conditions and is to
report any errors or omissions to this
office before the start of construction.
Written dimensions always have
precedence over scaled dimensions.

All materials, products, fixtures, and
equipment shall be installed in accordance
with manufacturer’s installation
instructions and all applicable codes.

These plans comply with the 2020 code.

(©) COPYRIGHT 2023
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32'-4"

12'-0" MAX TOTAL WALL HEIGHT

SCALE: 1/2" = |'-O" @) - 12"

WIDE X 36" LONG

NAIL TO FRAMING W/ |IOD NAILS AT | 1/4" SPACING

STEVEN L. CARINI, P.E.

1387 FAIRPORT ROAD
SUITE #560
FAIRPORT, NY 14450—2002
PH. (585) 223—6420

www.carinidesigns.com

Also doing business as

61 NORTH MAIN STREET
CANANDAIGUA, NY 14424
PH. 585—-223-5687

Use of this plan indicates understanding and
agreement with the following:

Carini Engineering Designs, P.C.

has not been retained for construction
observation or administration and
assumes no responsibility for field
changes, contractor methods, material
selections, product performance or
warranty, code or document compliance
or safety during construction.

It is a violation of Section 7209 (2) of the
Education Law for any person, unless
acting under the direction of a licensed
Engineer to dlter any item in these
documents in any way. Any licensee who
alters these documents is required by law
to affix his/her seal and signature and date
with notification "altered by"' followed by

a specific description of changes made.

The seal affixed to these documents is
for the work performed by Carini
Engineering Designs, P.C. on the original
documents and does not relate to any
added data by others. Our liability is
limited to the amount of the fee paid.

These plans are instruments of service for
the construction of one building only and
are not to be copied in any form without
the express written permission of Carini
Engineering Designs, P.C. The plans & ideas
represented on this sheet are copyrighted
and violators of this copyright will be
prosecuted.

The contractor is responsible for checking
dimensions and site conditions and is to
report any errors or omissions to this
office before the start of construction.
Written dimensions always have
precedence over scaled dimensions.

All materials, products, fixtures, and
equipment shall be installed in accordance
with manufacturer's installation
instructions and all applicable codes.

These plans comply with the 2020 code.
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R602.10.6.4 OF
THE CODE

&I_&II 25|_&|I
EQUAL EQUAL 3-1" s 9'-9"
T T EXISTNG c|0Nc PATIO  — |
FRAME NEN DOOR OPNG
AT EXISTING WALL FOR
/ 606l SL.6L. DOOR
GARAGE-DELLING FIRE SEPARATION: R302.6 IRC
I_ STEP | FRAME NEN OPN& FOR VERTICAL SEPARATIONS SHALL
i . i WINDON AT EXISTING HAVE MIN. (1) LAYER I/2 6YP. BD
=t — B DOOR OPNG ON EACH GARAGE SIDE OF WALL
EXISTING : EXISTING DOOR TO BE FROM HABITABLE ROOMS ABOVE GARAGE
EXISTING CONC PATIO BASEMENT : EXISTING NINDOWS / REMOVED & RELOCATED . HORIZONTAL SEPARATIONS SHALL
ENTRANCE TO BE REMOVED HAVE MIN. (I) LAYER 5/8" TYPE "X" 6YP. BD
DOOR REMAINS S ON GARAGE SIDE.
EXISTING CONC STOOP rToToT s RO
i ! AN g _ EXISTING CONG STOOP MIN. 20 MIN. FIRE RATED DOOR ¢ FRAME WITH
\L 1 | oo TOE BE ABANDONED SELF CLOSER OR PER SECTION R-3025.
9 | L A OF THE CODE
= I o7
[0 fmmmmo o MR
EXISTING & EXISTING EXISTING
= ' : — EXISTING T m F
l EXISTING O KITCHEN STEP b
| " 8' CEILING | [ |
' BATH #| — :
' &' CEILING OO EXISTING SKYLIGHT ABY EXISTING WINDOW Sl F NEN 3068 ; @
| REMAINS — TO BE REMOVED A Az (RATED)  |n- < :
EXISTING : X N é i §8 2 I;RA?P}E) e&Aim/eE ZL@TE HeT
& Sl = T (+/-) &Il 1/2" ABY TOP
2 §E5_|NRM#4 | \’ifTERACHENT%lfslngAERBINET E E gmiﬁ@ RM BUILT-IN Y gF %OGK %IGH WITH PLATE
=z ' CEILING \ L - T MUDROO
5 | SUPPLIER | | BENcH
X i o ' CEILING \/ ) 3
(] ] NEH % A
! g _
[N ) 0
S K INFILL WNDON OPNG oL MUD RM & ¢ ] WOOD TRUSSES O/ @ 24" OC. N g
TO MATCH EXISTNG Q! ! BICELNG % [+ -
© O ST I i
‘ s D\ 5 S || 4" REINF CONC PLATFORM
ZG! ! gls I/ T (PITCH SLAB |/4" PER FT.
M/ AWAY FROM WALL)
) I A I R SR N |
'._H _________________ ! NEN | 9
2X6 CL6 J5T5 O/ = 3
s l6oc. | FRONT PORCH s ® S 5
________ ] &' CEILING d NEA i T
VINYL ¢LG FINISH OR —— ] + z A
-------- L EXISTING MASONRY SIMILAR 2-CAR GARAGE
EXISTING FIREPLACE REMAINS e e
2 BED RM#3 AR N
5 ; 6X6 DECORATIVE P (3) 2X& DROPPED 4" REINF CONC SLAB ON 4"
x &' CEILING EXISTING POSTS AS SELECTED CASED HEADER O/ [ —(MIN) POROUS FILL - SLOFE TO
= o
&' CEILING 9 S
i A 5
A
EXISTING - ? ? =
[ A [}
FOYER )
R s PO e gCELNe ¢/
EXISTING EXISTING s
\ /
' R — e § ] e | — .
EXISTING
EXISTING EXISTING , / (2) 2XI2 HEADER O/ 4'-0 X T-0 OH. DOOR \
o-a\ L\ : | (HEADER SHALL BE 24'-0" CONT. LENGTH) \
©
PROPOSED
SCALE: I/4" = |'-O"
6I_&II |ol_&ll 6I_&II
HEATED ADDITION AREA = &7 Q. FEET o
GARAGE ADDITION AREA = 573 sQ. FEET 24-0
PORCH ADDITION AREA = 33 sQ. FEET 4'-2" 4'-p"
6I_2II
&-o" 23-¢" UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED ON PLAN, FIRST
EXTENT OF HEADER WITH DOUBLE PORTAL FRAMES (TWO BRACED WALL PANELS) 32'-4" FLOOR PLATE HEIGHT SHALL BE 8'-0" (+/-)
(MATCH EXISTING) ABOVE TOP OF SUBFLOOR.
EXTENT OF HEADER AT SINGLE PORTAL
(ONE BRACED WALL PANEL) DOUBLE FLOOR JOISTS UNDER ALL PARALLEL
2'-18' FINISHED WIDTH OF OPENING ToP PLATES NALLS 48" OR LONGER
FOR SINGLE OR DOUBLE PORTAL K ) CONTRACTOR SHALL INSTALL SMOKE, HEAT ¢ CARBON
: c— - oo =] FASTEN KING STUD O MONOXIDE ALARM / DETECTOR TO COMPLY WITH CONTRAGTOR SHALL INSTALL SMOKE, HEAT AND
>4 A SECTIONS R314 ¢ R3I5 OF THE CODE AND 4I5S OF THE FIRE CODE. CARBON MONOXIDE DETECTORS TO COMPLY WITH
TOP PLATES L TO HEADER WITH CURRENT NYS CODES
e 27 (6) 16D SINKERS
i — i — @ . SMOKE DETECTOR
e 7k MIN. (2) 2XI2 WOOD ; i ALL EXTERIOR FLOOR CANTILEVERS SHALL
> ! - HEADER (SEE FLOOR- i T 4 . HEAT DETECTOR RECEIVE 1/2" DURAPLY (OR EQUAL) FINISH
. ole] ol :
/’:,: k| TELAN) IF /2 SPACER IS USED ~) | 0 FASTEN TOP PLATE @ AT UNDERSIDE, FULL DEPTH RIM JOIST, AND
= Co— PLACE ON BACK SIDE OF HDR oG —& TO HEADER WITH . CARBON MONOXIDE DETECTOR SOLID BLOCKING AT SUPPORT WALL.
Al . ~~— TWO RONS OF 16D
: FASTEN SHEATHING TO HEADER WITH 8D [ i SINKER NAILS AT HEADER SCHEDULE g
A \ INSTALL MID-SPAN CROSS BRIDGING AT FLOOR
. COMMON OR GALYV. BOX NAILS IN 3 i . 3'oc. TYP. UNLESS OTHERNWISE NOTED JOIST SPANS UP TO 14'-0" ¢ INSTALL CROSS
3 5 GRID PATTERN AS SHOAN 1 7 | JACK-STUD ial‘kz :+EEAT EELEQETOR SHALL BE LOCATED CENTRALLY IN THE SRIENE A 13 POINTS FOR SPANS OV 1H/-0"
9 Z ! TTACHED GARAGE. -
y o L\ HEADER TO JACK-STUD STRAP ON @)—/ . 04" 4 | piloaite= OFENINe 26 MALL P& AL
% N BOTH SIDES OF OPENING OPPOSITE A ) i R314.3 SMOKE DETECTOR LOCATION UP TO 5'-0 (3) 2x8& (2) 2x& INSTALL HANDRAIL ¢ GUARDS
£ P SIDE OF SHEATHING 5 o= | SMOKE DETECTORS REQUIRED IN EVERY BEDROOM AND OUTSIDE 60 (2) 2X10 (2) 2XI10 AT STAIR PER SECTIONS R3.7.2-R3I1.12.2
2 gLk Z ggN [ =—¢ — EACHYSIlfmFSATE 5LEEEP|22E QFEEA AND AT LEAST ONE ON EACH e o) axio (o) axio AND R-3I2 OF THE CODE
PACA ; STOR DING THE B T. -
Q | SEE PLAN | DOOR OPN& , DOOROPNG | SEE FLAN |, : K 8'-0 (3) 212 (2) 2xI2 LVL AND TdI PRODUCTS, ACCESSORIES, AND
0 1 1 7 < 1 1 il R3|4.4 INTERCONNECTION - EXCEPTION: ' ‘
M|N."DBL 2X4 FRAMING COVERED WITH MIN. MIN. DOUBLE 2X4 MIN. 7/16" 0.5B. INTERCONNECTION OF SMOKE ALARMS IN EXISTING AREAS SHALL NOTE CONNECTION DETAILS SHALL CONFORM
. /16" THK 0.5B. 5HEATHIN6"W/ éD COMMON POST (KING ¢ JACK 1 (/_ SHEATHING NOT BE REQUIRED WHERE ALTERATIONS OR REPAIRS DO NOT RESULT oTE: TO MFR SPECIFICATIONS, AND PRODUCT
. OR GALY. BOX NAILS AT 3" 0C. IN ALL FRAMING STUD) PER TABLES IN REMOVAL OF INTERIOR WALL OR CEILING FINISHES EXPOSING THE PROVIDE (2) 1/2" PLY'ND GUSSETS - 2X6 WALL LITERATURE. (DESIGN "E" = 2,000,000)
5 (STUDS, BLOCKING AND SILLS) TYP. R602.1(1) & (2) STRUCTURE, UNLESS THERE 15 AN ATTIC, CRANL SPACE OR BASEMENT PROVIDE () 1/2" PLY'ND GUSSET-2X4 WALL
INSTALL MIN. (2) 1/2 DIA. A-BOLTS . AVAILABLE THAT COULD PROVIDE ACCESS FOR INTERCONNECTION ® /4" MAX STEP AT EGRESS DOOR(S) ON THE
| PER SECTION R403.1.6 WITH WITHOUT THE REMOVAL OF INTERIOR FINISHES WALL LEGEND EXTERIOR SIDE FROM THE THRESHOLD TO THE
: 2X2X3/16" PLATE WASHER EACH A-BOLT i | MASONRY LANDING OR FLOOR PROVIDED THE DOOR DOES
b FOUNDATION R3I53 CARBON MONOXIDE ALARM LOCATIONS -2X4 STUDS AT 16" OC. NOT SWING OVER THE LANDING OR FLOOR
ggg%%ﬁ 20455 EER ! ! AS SPECIFIED OUTSIDE EA. SEPARATE SLEEPING AREA IN THE IMMEDIATE VICINITY %6 STUDS AT 16" O PER EXCEPTION SECTION R3I13. OF THE IRC &
¥ o hs OF THE BEDROOMS, AHERE A FUEL-BURNING APPLIANCE |15 LOCATED < 7 3/4" MAX STEP FROM THRESHOLD TO THE
MASONRY FOUNDATION WITHIN A BEDROOM OR TS ATTACHED BATHROOM, A CARBON -EXISING WALL TO REMAIN LANDING OR FLOOR ON ALL OTHER EXTERIOR
i AS SPECIFIED . N N MONOXIDE ALARM SHALL BE INSTALLED WITHIN THE BEDROOM DOORS PER SECTION R3I13.2 OF THE CODE
ELEVATION VIEN —IF NEEDED PANEL SPLICE EDGES SHALL OCCUR OVER AND BE R3I54 ¢ 315.6.4 COMBINATION ALARMS; COMBINATION PER R312 WINDOW FALL PROTECTION
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1/13/23, 8:46 AM Review Details | Citizenserve

Town of Pittsford

Department of Public Works

11 South Main Street Permit #
Pittsford, New York 14534 RA22-000286

Phone: 585-248-6250
FAX: 585-248-6262

DESIGN REVIEW AND HISTORIC PRESERVATION BOARD
REFERRAL OF APPLICATION

Property Address: 8 arbor creek ,

Tax ID Number:

Zoning District:

Owner:

Applicant: Josh Lawn Care & Landscaping Co.

Application Type:

Residential Design Review Build to Line Adjustment
§185-205 (B) §185-17 (B) (2)

Commercial Design Review Building Height Above 30 Feet
§185-205 (B) §185-17 (M)

Signage Corner Lot Orientation
§185-205 (C) §185-17 (K) (3)

Certificate of Appropriateness Flag Lot Building Line Location
§185-197 §185-17 (L) (1) (c)

Landmark Designation Undeveloped Flag Lot Requirements
§185-195 (2) §185-17 (L) (2)

Informal Review

Project Description: Applicant is requesting design review for the addition of an oversized accessory
structure/pavilion.

Meeting Date: January 26, 2023

https://www7 .citizenserve.com/Admin/ActivityController?JSON=1

7



RN Residential Neighborhood Zoning

CVVin(

Printed January 13, 2023

o T+ O

Town of Pittsford GIS

The information depicted on this map is representational and should be
used for general reference purposes only. No warranties, expressed or
implied, are provided for the data or its use or interpretation.





















1/13/23, 9:08 AM Review Details | Citizenserve

Town of Pittsford
Department of Public Works
11 South Main Street
Pittsford, New York 14534

Phone: 585-248-6250
FAX: 585-248-6262

Permit #
S$23-000002

DESIGN REVIEW AND HISTORIC PRESERVATION BOARD

REFERRAL OF APPLICATION

Property Address: 3001 Monroe Avenue ROCHESTER, NY 14618

Tax ID Number: 150.08-1-71.1
Zoning District: C Commercial
Owner: Monroe Clover Plaza LLC
Applicant: Skylight Signs

Application Type:

Residential Design Review Build to Line Adjustment
§185-205 (B) §185-17 (B) (2)

Commercial Design Review Building Height Above 30 Feet
§185-205 (B) §185-17 (M)

Signage Corner Lot Orientation
§185-205 (C) §185-17 (K) (3)

Certificate of Appropriateness Flag Lot Building Line Location
§185-197 §185-17 (L) (1) (c)

Landmark Designation Undeveloped Flag Lot Requirements
§185-195 (2) §185-17 (L) (2)

Informal Review

Project Description: Applicant has requested design review for the addition of a business

identification sign. The sign will identify the business "Ellie Mental Health".

Meeting Date: January 26, 2023

https://www7 .citizenserve.com/Admin/ActivityController?JSON=1
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Proposed Residence

114 Sunset Boulevard
Pittsford, NY 14534

Design Review & Historic Preservation Board
Meeting: January 26, 2023












114 Sunset Boulevard

Minimum Requirements and Current Condition

Client: Vedrana Sarajlic and John Bell












Demolition of Structures

Minimum Requirements:

e Tax Account No.: 164.100-04-023
e Age of Structure: 67 (Built 1956)
e Square Footage: 1,872

e Height: +/- 25’-0”

e Style: Vernacular

e Architect: Unknown

e Historical Interest: None

* Note: No existing drawings were found by the Building Department staff.



Demolition of Structures

Current Condition:

 Basement water retention in the gap between floor and
wall forming black mold. Frequent spraying prolongs
exposure to chemicals in addition to mold.

 Basement walls have holes drilled in them because of
water retention issue and pressure on the walls.

 Basement plumbing poorly configured.

e Exterior wall insulation very thin, damaged, and
inadequate all through the house.



Demolition of Structures

Current Condition: (cont.)

e Garage wall next to the house poorly constructed and
not properly insulated.

e Grading is uneven, driveway and front of the house
sloping toward the house instead of the other way.

e Five acres of adjacent church property has water
flowing toward the existing house. Overall, water
retention on the property is a major issue.

e Sump pump runs non-stop and already failed once last
fall causing basement to flood. Damage caused to
water heater and other items requiring costly repairs.



Demolition of Structures

Current Condition: (cont.)
* Roof will need to be replaced in the near future.

e Interior floor plan is not functional for modern living
with a small kitchen and dining area.

* The existing house does not appear to fit in with the
diverse architectural characteristics of the surrounding
neighborhood.

Overall, the existing house is poorly constructed,
uncomfortable, and not efficient in terms of energy use.



Demolition of Structures

Current Condition: (cont.)

Existing Condition
of Basement Walls
and Floor



Adjacent Buildings

South Main Street and Sunset Boulevard

































Proposed Residence

114 Sunset Boulevard
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Stormwater Control

Scope of Work:

Control stormwater runoff on site to prevent soil saturation
around the foundation and damage to the proposed
foundation.

e Slope surface to grade away from the house.

 |f space is available on the site, install swales to capture,
control, and filter stormwater runoff, allowing it to percolate
into the soil on site. Swales should have a 3-to-1 width-to-
height ratio, a slope along the longitudinal channel of 2% to
4%, and be large enough to accommodate the volume of
runoff from a 6-month, 24-hour storm event.

* |f space on site is found to be limited, install drains to collect
and direct water via underground French drains to drywells.



Thank You!

We appreciate your time and attention to our proposal and
are happy to answer any guestions you may have.
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